
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020 at 7.00 pm

To:
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy, 
Strategy and Partnerships, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 4th February, 2020 (copy attached).

2. RUSHMOOR COMMUNITY LOTTERY – (Pages 9 - 18)
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. DSP2003 (copy attached), which sets out a review of the 
Rushmoor Community Lottery, following the second year of operation, and proposes 
changes to its working arrangements.

Public Document Pack



3. FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND – (Pages 19 - 
24)
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. DSP2002 (copy attached), which sets out details of 
applications for grants from the Farnborough Airport Community Environmental 
Fund.

4. BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY DISCOUNTS - AMENDMENT TO EXISTING 
RETAIL DISCOUNT POLICY AND NEW PUB DISCOUNT SCHEME – (Pages 25 - 
38)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN2010 (copy attached), which sets out proposed 
amendments to the existing Retail Discount Policy to reduce business rates liabilities 
to retail outlets and seeks approval of a new Pub Discount Scheme.

5. POST CONSULTATION DETERMINATION OF PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE 
SCHEME OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES – (Pages 39 - 46)
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. OS2008 (copy attached), which sets out a proposed way 
forward following a public consultation exercise on possible changes to the current 
scheme of hackney carriage fares.

6. KINGS MOAT CAR PARK - TEMPORARY PLANNING PERMISSION – (Pages 47 - 
48)
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. OS2007 (copy attached), which seeks approval to apply for 
temporary planning permission for the Kings Moat Car Park for a further three year 
period.

7. ADOPTION OF WORKING DEFINITION OF ANTISEMITISM – (Pages 49 - 50)
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

To consider Report No. DSP2004 (copy attached), which seeks approval for the 
adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IFRA) Working 
Definition of Antisemitism, for submission to the Council on 23rd April, 2020.

8. UNION STREET REGENERATION - NEXT STEPS – (Pages 51 - 54)
(Cllr Martin Tenant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. RP2005 (copy attached), which sets out the next steps in 
relation to the delivery of the Council’s Union Street scheme in Aldershot town centre 
and seeks authority to submit necessary planning applications.

-----------



- 47 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 4th February, 2020 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 17th February, 2020.

75. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th January, 2020 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

76. REVENUE BUDGET, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL TAX LEVEL –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2007, which made recommendations on the 
budget, Council Tax requirement and proposals for budget savings for 2020/21.

The Cabinet was reminded that, at its meeting on 15th October, 2019, the budget 
framework set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-24 had been 
approved. The Strategy provided a risk-based General Fund balance of around £2 
million. The Cabinet was advised that the Report had been prepared on the basis 
that there would be no change to the provisional local government finance settlement 
figure. It was proposed that any changes which materially altered the figures 
contained in the budget summary, particularly in respect of the local government 
finance settlement figure or the business rates estimates, would be made by the 
Council’s Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Corporate Services Portfolio Holder, prior to consideration of the budget by the 
Council on 20th February, 2020. The Cabinet was advised that the Council was in a 
good financial position for the coming year and that this would enable the Cabinet to 
set a balanced revenue budget for 2020/21. Members were informed that the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy was projecting a deficit from 2021/22 of £1.4 
million, increasing to around £2.2 million by 2023/24.

The Capital Programme of £52.226 million in 2020/21 was set out in Appendix 4 of 
the Report. Implementation of the core programme in 2019/20 would require the use 
of £44.210 million of the Council’s resources, largely through borrowing, together 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 48 -

with £8.017 million u
[...]
 outside of the Borough.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that this charge would be reviewed in 
terms of commerciality, as with the Council’s other non-statutory fees and charges.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the introduction of a local connection test, as set out in Section 3.6 of Report 
No. EPSH2005, be approved;

(ii) the introduction of a fee for entry to the Council’s register and for applicants to 
remain on Part 1 of the register be approved; and

(iii) the Executive Head of Finance be authorised to determine the fees to be 
charged on a cost recovery basis.

Pack Page 6



- 53 -

85. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item:

Minute Schedule Category
No. 12A Para.

No. 

86 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED 
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

86. ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION - UNION STREET –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. RP2002, which sought approval to 
secure a freehold within the Union Street site, as part of the Aldershot town centre 
regeneration proposals and land assembly. The Chairman welcomed Mr E. Pitman, 
Savills Chartered Surveyors, who was acting as the Council’s agent in this matter, to 
the meeting. The Chairman also invited the Leader of the Labour Group (Cllr K. 
Dibble) to join the meeting for this item.

Members were informed that the property in question was owned by a Rushmoor 
councillor and, for this reason, both the Council and the vendor had conducted 
negotiations through agents. The Council’s agent explained the reasons why it would 
be preferable to acquire the property through negotiation, if pos
[...]
 of the Community Forum.  Its 
main purpose was to allocate funds from the Community Fund to good causes 
who applied for grants through an application process. The Community Fund 
grant was established, and the first grants were awarded in August 2019.   
 
A review has recently been undertaken by the Democracy, Strategy and 
Partnerships Portfolio Holder, and it is proposed in future that a minimum level 
of funds in the Community Fund to trigger subsequent grant application 
processes should be £10,000. 
 
The Cabinet is requested to:  

• Note the report and agree in future that information on the lottery should 
be included annually on the Council’s website 

• Agree a minimum level of £10,000 in the Community Fund to trigger 
subsequent grant application processes  

• Authorise the Portfolio Holder in conjunction with the officers to make any 
future adjustments to the scheme 

 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  

1.1. This report reviews the second year of the Lottery including the launch of 
the Community Fund grant scheme and the lessons learnt.  As a result, a 
change to the scheme is suggested and that in future the Portfolio Holder 
approves changes to the scheme. 

 
  

Pack Page 9

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 
 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1. The Rushmoor Community Lottery (RCL) is into its third year of operation.  
It was launched in July 2017, and the first draw took place on 26 August 
2017.  It continues to raise funds for the local community, enabling the 
voluntary sector to be more self-sufficient.  

2.2. The Community Fund grant was established in 2019.  The fund is financed 

by 10p from every ticket sold plus 50p from those tickets bought in support 

of the Community Fund.  

2.3. In January 2019 the Cabinet approved the creation of the Community 

Forum.  Its main purpose was to allocate funds from the Community Fund 

to good causes who applied for grants through an application process.  

2.4. The amount in the Community Fund available for grant distribution w
[...]
nity. 

Aim of organisation/group The aim of FAMM is to further the education of the public by 
the promotion, support, assistance and improvement of the 
Aldershot Military Museum. The association is run by 
volunteers and is for anyone who wishes to support the 
Museum and its activities, young and old, soldier and civilian. 

Application recommendation  £5,000 

Pack Page 24



 

 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 
CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER  

3rd MARCH 2020 
 
KEY DECISION? YES/NO 
 

REPORT NO. FIN2010 

 
BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY DISCOUNTS -  

AMENDMENT TO EXISTING RETAIL DISCOUNT POLICY 
AND NEW PUB DISCOUNT SCHEME  

 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
This report seeks approval to amend the Council’s existing Retail Discount 
Policy which enables the council to award a discount from Business Rates to 
retail outlets.  
 
Government have announced an increase in the award from a one third discount 
to a 50 per cent discount, effective from 1 April 2020. 
 
The Retail Discount has also been extended to include music venues and 
cinemas. 
 
Government have also announced the reintroduction of the Pub Discount 
Scheme, which will allow the Council to award a discount to eligible pubs, 
effective from 1 April 2020. 
 
This report also seeks approval to adopt a local policy to enable the council to 
award the discount for pubs, effective from 1 April 2020. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet are recommended to: 
 

1) Approve the amendment to the Retail Discount Policy. 
 

2) Establish a local Pub Discount Scheme; and  
 

3) Delegate the responsibility to award the relief and resolve disputes about 
eligibility of the Retail Discounts and Pub Discounts, to the Executive 
Head of Finance in consultation with Corporate Services Policy Holder. 

 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. This report seeks approval to amend the Council’s existing Retail Discount 

Policy to enable the council to award an additional amount of discount to 
retail outlets and to include independent c
[...]
-Profit 
Making Organisations guidance note issued by the 
Office of the Deputy Prime Minister in December 
2002.

Broadly, any award of discretionary rate relief/
discounts is subject to State Aid limits, which allow 
a business to receive a maximum of €200,000 of 
aid in a three-year period (consisting of the current  
financial year and the two previous financial years). 

For more information please speak to the business 
rates team on 01252 398 331 or email  
businessrates@rushmoor.gov.uk

• Festival sites
• Theatres
• Museums
• Exhibition halls
• Cinemas
• Concert halls
• Casinos

APPENDIX 2

Pack Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR MAURICE SHEEHAN, 
OPERATIONAL SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

03 MARCH 2020 
 

REPORT NO. OS2008 

POST CONSULTATION DETERMINATION OF PROPOSED VARIATION TO 
THE SCHEME OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES 

 
 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Following Cabinet approval for public consultation, this report outlines the 
response made and representations received in respect of proposed variations 
to the Council’s scheme of hackney carriage fares. 
 

Further, and, in view of receipt of a significant number of representations (n=116) 
from the consultation, Cabinet is recommended to – 
 

1) withdraw the proposed variation to the existing scheme of hackney carriage 
fares outlined in Cabinet Report No. OS1909;  

 

2) retain and continue the existing scheme of fares (effective from 01.09.18); 
 

3) ensure that the 3.4% notional uplift for 2019/20 is taken into account as part 
of the next fare review; and 

 

4) (re)consider the scheme of hackney carriage fares in the round as part of a 
review of the Council’s taxi licensing policy. 

  

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 At its meeting of 16th December 2019, Cabinet considered report OS 19 09 

concerning proposals to vary the Council’s current scheme of hackney 
carriage fares. 
 

1.2 At this time, it was reported that an initial request to vary
[...]
nts.aspx?CId=138&MId=686&Ver=4
http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/article/11888/Proposed-changes-to-hackney-carriage-fares
http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/article/11888/Proposed-changes-to-hackney-carriage-fares
mailto:john.mcnab@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:james.duggin@rushmoor.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET  COUNCILLOR MAURICE SHEEHAN 
OPERATIONAL SERVICES   

3rd March 2020 
 
KEY DECISION? NO 
 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 REPORT NO. OS2007 

 
KINGS MOAT CAR PARK – TEMPORARY PLANNING PERMISSION 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Kings Moat pay and display car park in Farnborough has been operating 
under a temporary planning permission for a number of years. The current 
permission expires in May this year. The purpose of the report is to seek 
authority to apply for a further temporary permission.   
 
Recommendation: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to authorise the Head of Operational Services to 
apply for temporary planning permission for the Kings Moat Car Park in 
Westmead Farnborough, for 3 years from May 2020. 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
 
1.1. This paper seeks approval to apply for temporary planning permission for 

the Kings Moat Car Park in Westmead Farnborough, for a further 3 years 
from May 2020 

 
2. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL  

 
2.1. In December 2007, the Council granted temporary planning permission for 

this informal leisure land, next to the library, to be used as a public pay and 
display car park, offering 58 spaces.  The temporary permission was given 
to ensure there was sufficient parking in the town, as parking on the nearby 
Queensmead Car Park would not have been available during the 
construction of the proposed new cinema complex on that site. The cinema 
has since been provided within the Kingsmead Shopping Centre but the car 
park has been retained and provides an income to the Council. 
 

2.2. The site falls within the Civic Quarter redevelopment site and over the 
coming years will be part of the regeneration scheme but
[...]
nities and Local Government has 
recently written to local authorities encouraging them to adopt the International 
Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) Working Definition of Antisemitism. 
Many local authorities have now done this as a statement that hatred of any kind 
and discrimination against people for their beliefs has no place in communities. 
 
The Cabinet is asked to recommend the Council to adopt the formal definition as 
follows: 
 
“Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed as hatred 
toward Jews. Rhetorical and physical manifestations of antisemitism are directed 
toward Jewish or non-Jewish individuals and/or their property, toward Jewish 
community institutions and religious facilities.” 
 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In December 2016 the Government adopted the definition of antisemitism. 

Since then the definition has also been adopted by the IHRA devolved 
governments in Scotland and Wales and by the leadership of the main political 
parties. Many local authorities have also adopted the definition and it is 
appropriate that Rushmoor should do the same. 
  

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Secretary of State letter to local authorities has impressed the need to take 
urgent action to adopt the definition of antisemitism, which is considered to be 
more important now than ever. Recently the Community Security Trust, the 
leading organisation monitoring and supporting the victims of antisemitism, 
released a report on antisemitic incidents showing the highest total on record 
over a six month period in 2019. The figures reflect the Home Office official 
statistics which all show that, per capita, Jewish people are most likely to report 
experiencing hatred. 
 

2.2 The Government has reiterated its absolute commitment to combating 
antisemitism in all its forms. However, it recognises that it cannot achieve this 
on its own and is requesting local authorities to show leadership. Over thirty 
countries have adopted the definiti
[...]
one  
 
 
Contact Details: 
 
Andrew Colver – Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships 
andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk / 01252 398820 
 
 

Pack Page 50

mailto:andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk


 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY 

 PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
3rd March 2020 
 
KEY DECISION: YES 
 

REPORT NO. RP2005 

 
UNION STREET REGENERATION – NEXT STEPS 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Following the conclusion of a formal pre-application public engagement process, 
the Rushmoor Development Partnership (RDP) is progressing towards the 
submission of a planning application for the Union Street scheme in Aldershot 
town centre. This report updates Cabinet on the next steps in relation to scheme 
delivery and seeks the appropriate delegations required in order to submit the 
necessary planning applications.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
That Cabinet:  
 

1. Delegate authority to the Executive Head of Regeneration and Property 
to submit planning applications and secure the appropriate permissions 
as required to enable the Union Street regeneration scheme in Aldershot 
Town Centre; 

2. Note the proposed decision making process for the implementation of 
Union Street scheme as set out in section 3 of the report.  
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. Following the conclusion of a formal pre-application public engagement 

process, the Rushmoor Development Partnership (RDP) is progressing 
towards the submission of a planning application for the Union Street 
scheme in Aldershot town centre. This report updates Cabinet on the next 
steps in the process and seeks the appropriate delegations required in order 
to submit the necessary planning applications.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. The regeneration of Aldershot Town Centre is a corporate priority and Union 

Street is identified as a key site allocation for regeneration within the 
Rushmoor Local Plan (adopted February 2019) and the Aldershot 
Prospectus SPD. It has formed part of the portfolio of sites being progressed 
by the RDP since its inception in late 2018. In addition, the Cabinet will be 
aware that the Council has been proactive is assembling the freehold and 

Pack Page 51

AGENDA ITEM No. 8



 

leasehold interests associated with the site since late 2016 and is now in 
the final stages of that process. 
  

2.2. A mixed use scheme comprising approximately 100 residential units, 
purpose built student accommodation (PBSA) for the University for the 
Creative Arts (UCA) and ground floor commercial uses focused around a 
central yard was the subject of a period of public consultation in 
January/February 2020, with two public drop-in sessions held in Aldershot 
town centre on the 16th and 18th January. The proposals received support 
from 85% of respondents to the consultation. 
 

2.3. The RDP has also been engaging with the Local Planning Authority on 
formal pre-application matters as it is expecting to submit the planning 
application for the site in early March 2020.  

 
2.4. Meeting the March submission date is important as it links to key milestones 

attached to successful bid for external funding of £5m from Homes 
England’s Housing Infrastructure Fund Marginal Viability Fund (HIF) 
towards the delivery of the scheme. It also aligns with a final submission for 
funding from the Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP).  

 
 
3. NEXT STEPS 
 
3.1. As the development is on Council owned land and the RDP is a 50% council 

structure in order to proceed with the submission of the planning application 
Union Street regeneration scheme, the Cabinet is asked to delegate 
authority to the Executive Head of Regeneration and Property to submit 
planning applications and secure the appropriate permissions as required. 
  

3.2. The target submission date is March 2020 in order to comply with the HIF 
milestones.  

 
3.3. Alongside the planning application process, the Council is now considering 

the detailed plan from the RDP sett
[...]
hmoor Council Business 
Plan.  

 
 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
Cabinet Report CD1802 – Aldershot Town Centre Regeneration Housing 
Infrastructure Fund 
 
APPENDICES 
 
None 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author  
 
Nick Irvine  nick.irvine@rushmoor.gov.uk  01252 398739 
 
Head of Service  
 
Paul Brooks  paul.brooks@rushmoor.gov.uk 01252 398544  

Pack Page 54

mailto:nick.irvine@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:paul.brooks@rushmoor.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 RUSHMOOR COMMUNITY LOTTERY
	3 FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND
	4 BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY DISCOUNTS - AMENDMENT TO EXISTING RETAIL DISCOUNT POLICY AND NEW PUB DISCOUNT SCHEME
	Blank Page

	5 POST CONSULTATION DETERMINATION OF PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE SCHEME OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES
	6 KINGS MOAT CAR PARK - TEMPORARY PLANNING PERMISSION
	7 ADOPTION OF WORKING DEFINITION OF ANTISEMITISM
	8 UNION STREET REGENERATION - NEXT STEPS



Minutes of the meeting


- 55 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 16th March, 2020.

87. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item:

Minute Schedule Category
No. 12A Para.

No. 

88 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED 
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

88. RESTRICTED MINUTE –

The Restricted Minute of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th February, 2020, in 
relation to Minute No. 86 (Aldershot town centre regeneration – Union Street), was 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE CONSIDERED 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PUBLIC

89. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th February, 2020 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.



- 56 -

90. RUSHMOOR COMMUNITY LOTTERY –
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. DSP2003, which set out a review of the 
Rushmoor Community Lottery, following the second year of operation.

Members heard that the Lottery had been operating since July, 2017 and had raised 
over £53,000 of new money for the 97 local good causes that had signed up. The 
Cabinet was reminded that it had, at its meeting in January, 2019, approved the 
creation of a Community Forum to allocate amounts from the Community Fund to 
good causes in respect of which a grant application had been received. The Forum 
had met in July, 2019 and had allocated grants to 16 organisations. Following a 
review of the allocation process by the Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships 
Portfolio Holder, it was proposed that, in future, a fresh round of grant applications 
would be invited each time the balance of the Community Fund exceeded the sum of 
£10,000.

It was also reported that, in future, the annual report would be published on the 
Council’s website and that any adjustments to the scheme in future should be made 
by the Portfolio Holder.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the contents of Report No. DSP2003 be noted;

(ii) in future years, information concerning the Rushmoor Community Lottery be 
included on the Council’s website;

(iii) the proposed process of the triggering of subsequent grant application 
processes, when the balance of the Community Fund reached a minimum 
level of £10,000, be approved; and

(iv) the Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder, in consultation 
with relevant officers, be authorised to make any future adjustments to the 
scheme.

91. FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND –
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)
The Cabinet considered Report No. DSP2003, which sought approval to award 
grants from the Farnborough Airport Community Environmental Fund to assist local 
projects.

The Operational Services Portfolio Holder had considered four applications and had 
recommended that awards should be made to all four. The Cabinet enquired 
whether the agreement allowed for the contribution made by the Airport to the fund 
to be reviewed. This would be investigated. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that grants be awarded from the Farnborough Airport 
Community Environmental Fund as follows:



- 57 -

Prospect Estate Big Local (PEBL)
The Species Recovery Trust

£6,812
£3,000

The Wavell School
Friends of Aldershot Military Museum

£12,387
£5,000

92. BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY DISCOUNTS - AMENDMENT TO EXISTING 
RETAIL DISCOUNT POLICY AND NEW PUB DISCOUNT SCHEME –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2010, which set out proposed amendments 
to the Council’s existing Retail Discount Policy and proposed the  reintroduction of a 
Pub Discount Scheme.

Members were informed that the Retail Discount Policy was being changed due to 
the Government increasing the amount of the discount from 33% to 50% and 
broadening the qualifying criteria to include music venues and cinemas. Members 
were informed that the Pub Discount Scheme would provide a discount of £1,000 to 
eligible pubs with a rateable value of less than £100,000 in 2020/21.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the amendments to the Council’s Retail Discount Policy, as set out in Report 
No. FIN2010, be approved;

(ii) the establishment of a local Pub Discount Scheme, as set out in the Report, 
be approved; and

(iii) the Executive Head of Finance, in consultation with the Corporate Services 
Portfolio Holder, be authorised to award the reliefs and resolve disputes 
around eligibility for the schemes.

93. POST CONSULTATION DETERMINATION OF PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE 
SCHEME OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES –
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2008, which set out a proposed way forward 
following a public consultation exercise on possible changes to the current scheme 
of hackney carriage fares. The Cabinet was informed that the Council had received 
116 responses to the public consultation exercise, of which 112 were from members 
of the taxi trade. All of the 116 responses made objections to the Council’s published 
proposals. The Operational Services Portfolio Holder, along with the Head of 
Operational Services and other officers, had met with members of the taxi trade 
where their concerns had been discussed. Following this meeting, it was felt that the 
Council’s proposals should be withdrawn at this time. Members were informed that a 
review of the Council’s taxi licensing policy was ongoing and it was proposed that a 
further review of the scheme of fares should be carried out as part of this process. It 
was further suggested that the use of a specialist consultant at this time would 
enable the Council and the taxi trade to provide clearer evidence to assist the 
negotiation of an amended scheme of fares that would be acceptable to all parties.



- 58 -

The Cabinet was supportive of the proposed approach, and, in particular, requested 
that the review should consider the equity of the £1 extra charge when a journey 
crossed the Borough’s border, such as with trips to or from Frimley Park Hospital.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the withdrawal of the proposed variation to the existing scheme of hackney 
carriage fares, as set out in Report No. OS1909 (Cabinet 16th December, 
2019), be approved;

(ii) the existing scheme of hackney carriage fares (effective from 1st September, 
2018) be retained and the consideration of amendments to the scheme be 
undertaken as part of the future review of the Council’s taxi licensing policy. 
The review to be supported by the engagement of a specialist consultant; and

(iii) the 3.4% notional uplift for 2019/20 be taken into account as part of the fares 
review.

94. KINGS MOAT CAR PARK - TEMPORARY PLANNING PERMISSION –
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2007, which sought approval to submit a 
planning application to extend by three years the temporary planning permission for 
the Kings Moat car park, which was due to expire in May, 2020.

Members were reminded that, in 2007, permission had been given to use this land 
as a 58 space car park for a period of three years. The time limit had been agreed to 
ensure that the long-term objectives for the redevelopment of Farnborough town 
centre were not prejudiced by the permanent use of this land for car parking. In 
2011, 2014 and 2017, permission had been given to continue using this land as a 
car park. Whilst the car park was located within the Civic Quarter redevelopment site 
and would, at some point, be part of the regeneration scheme, it was recommended 
that the retention of  the area as a public car park was the best option for the Council 
for the time being. 

It was noted that the car park attracted 66,500 visits each year, with a net income of 
£60,000 per annum and operational expenditure of £8,000 per annum.   

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Head of Operational Services be authorised to 
seek planning permission to continue using the land as a car park for a further three 
years from May 2020.

95. ADOPTION OF WORKING DEFINITION OF ANTISEMITISM –
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet considered Report No. DSP2004, which set out a proposal to 
recommend to the Council the adoption of International Holocaust Remembrance 
Alliance (IHRA) Working Definition of Antisemitism.



- 59 -

Members were informed that the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government had recently written to local authorities to encourage the adoption 
of the definition.

The Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to the 
adoption of the formal definition as follows:

 “Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed as hatred 
toward Jews. Rhetorical and physical manifestations of antisemitism are directed 
toward Jewish or non-Jewish individuals and/or their property, toward Jewish 
community institutions and religious facilities.”.

96. UNION STREET REGENERATION, ALDERSHOT - NEXT STEPS –
(Cllr Martin Tenant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. RP2005, which provided an update on the next 
steps in relation to the delivery of the Union Street regeneration scheme in Aldershot 
and sought permission to submit the necessary planning applications in this regard.

Members were informed that a proposed mixed use scheme for the site had been 
the subject of a public consultation exercise in January and February, 2020. The 
consultation had attracted a good response and 85% of respondents had expressed 
support for the proposals. Subject to agreement by the Cabinet, a planning 
application would be submitted in early March in order to comply with the milestones 
attached to a successful funding bid to Home England’s Housing Infrastructure Fund 
Marginal Viability Fund (HIF) and further external funding from the Enterprise M3 
Local Enterprise Partnership.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the Executive Head of Regeneration and Property be authorised to submit 
planning applications and secure the appropriate permissions as required to 
enable the Union Street regeneration scheme in Aldershot town centre, as set 
out in Report No. RP2005; and

(ii) the proposed decision making process for the implementation of the scheme, 
as set out in Section 3 of the Report, be noted.

The Meeting closed at 7.33 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


